
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

Joint Development Control Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18 October 2023 

Time: 10.00 am  

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel 01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies   

2    Declarations of Interest  
  

Application 

3    23/00835/FUL - Taylor Vinters Merlin Place 460 
Milton Road Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB4 0DP  

(PAGES 3 - 
86) 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 

Joint Development Control Committee Members:  

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs S. Smith (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Flaubert, 
Porrer, Smart and Thornburrow, Alternates: Gilderdale, Levien, Nestor and 
Nethsingha 

 

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bradnam (Chair), Cahn, 
Fane, Hawkins, Stobart and R.Williams, Alternates: Cone, Garvie, 
J.Williams and H.Williams 

 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the 
public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors and 
the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can watch 
proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via Microsoft 
Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact Democratic Services 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two working days before the 
meeting. 
 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


23/00835/FUL   – Taylor Vinters Merlin Place, 460 Milton 

Road, Cambridge 

Committee Date: 18 October 2023 

Report to:  Joint Development Control Committee 

Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 

Ward: East Chesterton 

Proposal: Demolition of 2,730 sqm (GIA) office building (use class E(g)(i)) and 

erection of 13,096 sqm (GIA) of research and development accommodation (use 

class E(g)(ii)), including ancillary accommodation broken down as follows:  

i. Office accommodation (4,648 sqm)

ii. Laboratory space (4,388 sqm)

iii. Café (161 sqm)

iv. Ground floor car park incorporating 45 no. car parking spaces (1,047

sqm)

v. Plant space (924 sqm)

vi. Cycle parking spaces (276 for staff and 37 for visitors, total 313)

vii. Access and circulation areas, engineering works and

footpaths/cycleways

viii. Drainage and servicing infrastructure, and

ix. Hard and soft landscaping.

Applicant: Kadans Science Partner 9 Limited 

Presenting officer: Mike Huntington, Principal Planner, Strategic Sites Team 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Reason presented to committee: This is an application for full planning 

permission in North-East Cambridge, relating to a non-residential building where 

the floor space to be created is more than 1000 square metres and there are 

third party representations on planning grounds contrary to the officer 

recommendation 

Member site visit date: N/A 

Key issues:   

1. Context of the Site, Design and External Spaces 

2. Trees and Landscaping 

3. Transport, Highway Safety and Parking 

Report contents: 

1. Executive summary 

2. Site description and context 

3. The proposal 

4. Relevant site history 

5. Policy 

6. Consultations 

7. Planning assessment 

8. Recommendation 

 

Appendices 

1. Conditions and informatives 

2. Full comments from consultees and quality panel report 

Recommendation: APPROVE application 23/00835/FUL subject to 

(i) Conditions and informatives as detailed in this report, with delegated 

authority to officers to carry through minor amendments to those 

conditions and informatives (and include others considered as 

appropriate and necessary) prior to the issuing of the planning 

permission, and:  

 

(
[...]
t in this report. 

2.0 Site Description and Context 

2.1 The site is located between Milton Road and Cowley Road, in a prominent 

location on the northern edge of the city, near to the Science Park, and 

along one of the main routes into the city from the north. It is surrounded 

by roads.  

 

2.2 The site contains an existing 1980s office building, currently providing 

2,730m² of accommodation, and is approximately 0.5 hectares in size. It is 

located entirely within the administrative boundary of Cambridge City 

Council  

 

2.3 The site is relatively flat with the exception of its northern and western 

edges, which bank up a little toward the Milton and Cowley Road 

Page 6



intersection. As a consequence, the ground floor level of the existing 

building sits lower than the street level on the site’s north-western edge. 

On the eastern edge, the building’s entrance and paving is level with the 

road and its general surroundings. 

 

2.4 The site has established trees and hedging on all the boundaries.  

 

2.5 Vehicular access is from Cowley Road to the east, with the building 

entrance towards the north-east of the site, also off Cowley Road. 

 

2.6 There are 93 existing car parking spaces on site, including 3 wheelchair 

accessible spaces. These are located in the forecourt area to the front and 

rear of the building.  

 

2.7 The site is a short distance away from Cambridge North station, 

connected by Cowley Road and a separate off-carriageway cycle lane.  

 

2.8 To the east of the site lies the future development area identified in the 

emerging Northeast Cambridge Area Action Plan (NECAAP), currently 

largely occupied by the Cambridge Wastewater Treatment Plant.  

 

2.9 Immediately opposite the site on Cowley Road is an existing office building 

known as Orwell House, containing a mix of commercial units. This is also 

earmarked as potential redevelopment land as part of the NECAAP. 

 

2.10 To the south of the site, lies the existing Cambridge Business Park, and 

further to the south-west lies residential neighbourhoods, beyond the 

existing Cambridge Science Park. 

3.0 The Proposal 

3.1 The application seeks the demolition of the 2,730 square metres (sqm) 

gross internal area GIA) existing office building (use class E(g)(i)), and the 

erection of 13,096 sqm (GIA) of research and development 

accommodation (use class E(g)), including ancillary accommodation 

broken down as follows: 

 

• Office accommodation (4,648 sqm)  

• Laboratory space (4,388 sqm)  

• Café (161 sqm) 

Page 7



• Ground floor car park incorporating 45 no. car parking 

spaces (1,047 sqm)  

• Plant space (924 sqm)  

• Cycle parking spaces (276 for staff and 37 for visitors, total 

313) 

• Access and circulation areas, engineering works and 

footpaths/cycleways  

• Drainage and servicing infrastructure, and 

• Hard and soft landscaping   

 

3.2 The proposal aims to provide a multi-tenant office and laboratory building 

with flexible office and laboratory spaces over seven floors of 

accommodation, with the building height varying between 24.36 and 30.55 

metres.  

 

3.3 The ground floor facilities would include a reception area adjacent to a 

central atrium, a shared café open to the public and with external space 

and seminar space.  

 

3.4 A ground level double-height entrance foyer faces Cowley Rd and the key 

area of pedestrian/public realm. Behind this, an under-croft car park is 

positioned away from the more active frontage of Cowley Rd. The site 

topography lends itself to the positioning of the car park here, as there will 

be a degree of natural screening as the ground banks up toward the west 

and to the north of the site. 

 

3.5 On level 1, plant space is located to the west, and this will be buffered by 

existing and proposed trees along Milton Rd. 

 

3.6 Levels 2-5 have been designed to service ‘typical’ lab and office 

floorplates. Lab space has been position
[...]
nt is proposed, provide for appropriate ecological 

mitigation, compensation and enhancement measures either on- or 

off-site; and  

e) ensure that due consideration has been given to safeguarding the 

appropriate future development of the wider site. 

Page 24



 

11.7 Sections of Policy 14 and 15 that are relevant to this particular site will be 

addressed throughout the report. 

 

11.8 The proposed development is for a research and development facility 

providing for flexible multi-tenant space. A shared café, which would also 

be open to the public, and seminar space will be provided on the ground 

floor.  

 

11.9 It is considered that the proposed land uses accord with that as set out in 

Policy 15.  

 

11.10 The proposals will result in the creation of a significant number of new 

jobs, with the current proposals likely to create direct employment of 

approximately 800 full time equivalent jobs, once operational. It is also 

anticipated that approximately 200 jobs are likely to be created through the 

construction stage, which the applicant states are likely to include 

opportunities for apprenticeships.  

 

Summary 

 

11.11 It is considered that the principle of the development is acceptable and in 

accordance with policies 14 and 15 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2018. 

12.0 Character and appearance 

Introduction 

12.1 Paragraphs 126, 130 and 131 of the NPPF advise that developments 

should aim to achieve well-designed, sustainable places that function 

well, are visually attractive, create a strong sense of plans and optimise 

the potential of the site.  

 

12.2 Policies 8 (Setting of the City), 55 (Responding to context), 56 (Creating 

successful places), 57 (Designing new buildings), 59 (Designing 

landscape and the public realm) and 60 (Tall buildings and the skyline in 

Cambridge) seek to ensure that development responds appropriately to 

its context, is of a high quality, reflects or successfully contrasts with 

existing building forms and materials and includes appropriate 

landscaping and boundary treatment.   

 

12.3 The applicant has submitted a Design and Access statement to explain 

the approach to the design of the building and the rest of the site. A 

Page 25



Townscape and Visual Impact Assessment (TVIA) has also been 

submitted to identify significant potential effects on the townscape fabric, 

townscape character and effects on visual amenity. 

 

12.4 The TVIA describes the site as one situated within an extensively 

modified and changing townscape setting, and goes onto describe the 

townscape as one that is considered to be sufficient in scale to 

accommodate a development of the scale proposed. 

 

12.5 Future wider changes in the local townscape are anticipated through the 

emerging context of the Northeast Cambridge Area Action Plan. The 

proposed development is considered to reflect the ambition for the 

transformation of this part of the city.  

 

12.6 These changes include the already approved scheme for the 

redevelopment of part of St John’s Innovation Park immediately to the 

north of the site. 

Layout, Scale and Massing 

12.7 The site is constrained by its shape, size and surrounding roads. The 

proposed footprint of the building is wider at the northern end and 

narrows to a point on its southern elevation. This is considered 

acceptable and addresses the site’s constraints. 

 

12.8 The proposed building will be mostly 6 storeys high with a 7th storey 

lantern feature to the south. There will be no basement. The height of the 

main part of the building will be 24.36m high, with the upper roof and 

lantern feature being 30.55m high. The flues extend this height by a 

further 3.5 metres. 

 

12.9 The site presents an important edge to Milton Road, one that is identified 

in the NECAAP as being of a suitable scale at a maximum height of 31m. 

It is also identified as being suitable for a ‘landmark building.’ 

 

12.10 To the west, across Milton Road, the existing buildings are lower, at 

approximately 15-20m height. To the east, sites are identified as being 

suitable for development up to 31m. 

 

12.11 Concerns have been raised by the Urban Design officer, including in 

relation to the following layout, scale and massing issues – 

 

Page 26



• Failure to integrate the proposal with the immediate locality and the wider 

city 

 

• Inappropriately scaled built frontages 

 

• Failure to create active edges 

 

• Failure to successfully integrate refuse areas, roof plant, substation areas 

 

• Failure to delivery high quality public realm 

 

• Failure to deliver a high quality addition to the Cambridge skyline  

 

12.12 Notwithstanding the concerns raised by the Urban Design officer, it is 

clear that the scale of the building is in accordance with the aims and 

aspirations expressed in the emerging NEECAP. This building is one 

several buildings to come forward as part of the redevelopment of this 

part of Northeast Cambridge, and follows a similar scale to those built or 

approved and not yet built on the St John’s Innovation Park immediately 

to the north of the site.  The proposed lantern design feature provides an 

accent to the southern corner of the building and creates a distinctive 

element in the local townscape and so provides a landmark element.   

 

12.13 The internal layout and the external appearance of the building has been 

informed by both the internal requirements of lab/ office space and of the 

setting of the site, with ground floor active uses facing onto the quieter 

Cowley Road, and less active uses such as car parking facing out onto 

the much busier Milton Road. This is an appropriate response to the 

site’s characteristics. 

 

12.14 While the proposals mean that a large proportion of the available site is 

taken over by built form, with less land taken over for public realm, it is 

not considered that the site is an appropriate or suitable location for a 

significant area of public realm, located adjacent to Milton Road, one of 

the main thoroughfares into Cambridge.  

 

12.15 In addressing the issues raised by the Quality Panel, in relation to 

character and public realm, the building is on a tight site at the entrance 

to the NEC area. Given the character and intense use of Milton Road to 

the west, it was not considered appropriate to provide significant public 

realm around the building, as it would likely receive little use. 

 

Page 27



12.16 Instead the building will provide a degree of activity and surveillance, and 

the overall scale and landmark quality will address the currently dominant 

Milton Road.  

 

12.17 The proposed building form and scale is part of a new emerging building 

typology for the area, moving away from a generally lower density 

science park to a more urban building form. 

 

12.18 Questions raised by the panel in relation to the detail of the proposed soft 

landscaping plan can be addressed by suitably worded planning 

conditions (Conditions 20 and 21 – Hard and Soft Landscaping). 

 

12.19 Issues raised by the quality panel regarding connectivity and how any 

mechanism for securing off site works to improve public realm and road 

crossings will be achieved by a s106 agreement for a financial 

contribution for transport infrastructure.   

 

12.20 Also, the travel plan for the building demonstrates that 43% cycle mode 

share is achievable.  The proposal will have low car parking numbers (45 

spaces compare to the 300+ spaces that a building of this size would 

attract if Local Plan Parking Standards were maximised) and the site is in 

a highly accessible location with more options for sustainable travel since 

Cambridge North Station opened. 

 

12.21 The General Arrangement Layout Plan – Level 0 (Drawing No: MPC-

HOK-BW-ZZ-DR-T-10101 Rev P01) and figure 3.4 of the Framework 

Travel Plan shows a raised table pedestr
[...]
ereby permitted, shall not be occupied or used, until the 

approved approach to meet a reduction in carbon emissions has been fully 

Page 53



implemented, as set out in the Energy Strategy by Hoare Lea dated 30th January 

2023.  

 

Any associated renewable and/or low carbon technologies shall thereafter be 

retained and remain fully operational in accordance with a maintenance programme, 

which shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority 

before the development is first occupied. 

 

(Reason - To ensure an energy efficient and sustainable development in accordance 

with Policy 28 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2018 and the Greater Cambridge 

Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 2020)  

 

7. BREEAM 

Within 6 months of commencement of development, a BRE issued Design Stage 

Authority demonstrating that BREEAM 'excellent' as a minimum will be met, with full 

credits for Wat 01 (water consumption). Where the Design Stage certificate shows a 

shortfall in credits for BREEAM 'excellent', a statement shall also be submitted 

identifying how the shortfall will be addressed. 

 

In the event that such a rating is replaced by a comparable national measure of 

sustainability for building design, the equivalent level of measure shall be applicable 

to the proposed development. 

  

(Reason - In the interests of reducing carbon emissions and promoting principles of 

sustainable construction and efficient use of buildings in accordance with Policy 28 

of the Cambridge Local Plan 2018 and the Greater Cambridge Sustainable Design 

and Construction SPD 2020)  

 

8. BREEAM Post Construction Certificate 

The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until a BRE issued post 

Construction Certificate has been submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority, indicating that the approved BREEAM rating has been met.  

 

If such a rating is replaced by a comparable national measure of sustainability for 

building design, the equivalent level of measure shall be applicable to the proposed 

development.  

 

(Reason - In the interests of reducing carbon dioxide emissions and promoting 

principles of sustainable construction and efficient use of buildings in accordance 

Page 54



with Policy 28 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2018 and the Greater Cambridge 

Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 2020) 

 

Transport 

9.Traffic management 

No demolition or construction works shall commence on site until a traffic 

management plan has been agreed with the Local Planning Authority in consultation 

with the Highway Authority. The principal areas of concern that should be addressed 

are: 

  

i) Movements and control of muck away lorries (all loading and unloading should be 

undertaken off the adopted public highway)  

ii) Contractor parking, for both phases all such parking should be within the curtilage 

of the site and not on street.  

iii) Movements and control of all deliveries (all loading and unloading should be 

undertaken off the adopted public highway)  

iv) Control of dust, mud and debris, please note it is an offence under the Highways 

Act 1980 to deposit mud or debris onto the adopted public highway. The 

development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  

 

(Reasons - In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policies 56, 80 and 

81 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2018) 

 

10.Construction access 

No demolition or construction activities shall be serviced directly from Milton Road 

(A1309). 

 

(Reasons - In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policies 56, 80 and 

81 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2018) 

11. Kerb reinstatement 

No part of the building shall be occupied until the existing vehicular access is 

removed, the footway/grass verge is reinstated and returned to having a full face 

kerb. These works shall be undertaken at no expense to the Highway Authority.  

 

(R
[...]
appreciated, but is the red just cosy? Could an 

artist help make it more dynamic? 

• The parapet around the top floor edge has the potential to make the top of the 

building better designed and could be planted. 

• Consider a dynamic night-time signature in discussion with a local artist and 

the local community.  

• What is the access for disabled staff and other visitors and where do they 

park their buggies, etc.  

Page 83



• On reflection the Panel asked if the roof space could be accessible for 

outdoor seminars and also be accessed by staff and the public.    

 

The opportunity for ongoing engagement with the developer and design team as the 

scheme develops would be welcomed. 

 

Contact details 

For any queries in relation to this report, please contact the panel secretariat via 

growthdevelopment@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

Author: Judit Carballo  

Issue date: 5th July 2022 

 

Appendix A – Background information list and plan 

• Main presentation 

• Applicant’s background note 

• Local authority background note 

• Cambridgeshire Quality Panel Report, Merlin Place - 11th April 2022 

Documents may be available on request, subject to restrictions/confidentiality. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 84

mailto:growthdevelopment@cambridgeshire.gov.uk


East Elevation 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 23/00835/FUL - Taylor Vinters Merlin Place 460 Milton Road Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB4 0DP
	23-00835-FUL  Appendix 1 - Planning Conditions and Informatives
	23-00835-FUL  Appendix 2 - Merlin Place Cambridgeshire Quality Panel Report 1st April 2022
	23-00835-FUL  Appendix 2 - Merlin Place Cambridgeshire Quality Panel Report 2nd July 2022




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control CommitteeJDC/1 Wednesday, 18 October 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 18 October 2023 
 10.00 am - 1.20 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bradnam (Chair), S. Smith (Vice-Chair), Baigent, 
Porrer, Smart, Thornburrow, Cahn, Fane, Hawkins and Stobart 
 
 
Officers Present: 
Strategic Sites Manager: Philippa Kelly 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Principal Planning Officer: Mike Huntington  
Strategic Sites Team Leader - Emerging Growth Sites: Jonathan Brookes 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
Meeting Producer: Sarah Steed 
 
Other Officers Present: 
Principal Transport Officer in the Transport Assessment Team: Tam Parry 
(Cambridgeshire County Council) 
 
Developer Representatives: 
Kadans Science Partner: Edward Joslin  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

23/46/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Flaubert (Councillor Levien attended 
as an alternate). 
 
Apologies were also received from South Cambridgeshire District Councillor 
R Williams. 

23/47/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 

Item  Councillor  Interest 

23/48/JDCC Baigent Personal: Member of Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign 

23/48/JDCC Stobart Personal: Member of Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign 
 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/2                                   
Wednesday, 18 October 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

23/48/JDCC Thornburrow Personal: Previously worked for the 
Architectural Team and worked on the detail 
of the existing building   

23/48/JDCC Bradnam  Personal: County Councillor and District 
Councillor for the immediate neighbouring 
area. Discretion unfettered 

23/48/JDCC 23/00835/FUL - Taylor Vinters Merlin Place 460 Milton 
Road Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB4 0DP 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the demolition of 2,730 sqm (GIA) office 
building (use Class E(g)(i)) and erection of 13,096 sqm (GIA) of research and 
development accommodation (use Class E(g)(ii)), including ancillary 
accommodation broken down as follows: 

i. Office accommodation (4,648 sqm) 
ii. Laboratory space (4,388 sqm) 
iii. Café (161 sqm) 
iv. Ground floor car park incorporating 45 no. car parking spaces 

(1,047sqm) 
v. Plant space (924 sqm) 
vi. Cycle parking spaces (276 for staff and 37 for visitors, total 313) 
vii. Access and circulation areas, engineering works and 

footpaths/cycleways 
viii. Drainage and servicing infrastructure, and 
ix. Hard and soft landscaping. 

 
The Committee received representations in objection to the application from 
Cambridge Past, Present & Future which was read by the Committee 
Manager.  
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 

i. Past Present and Future were Cambridge’s largest civic society, who 
aims to ensure that new development protects and enhances the built 
and natural environment of the city.  

ii. Objected to the proposed development because of the mass and bulk 
of the proposed building and the visual impact it would have on Milton 
Road, which was a main approach into Cambridge and Northeast 
Cambridge.  



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/3                                   
Wednesday, 18 October 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

iii. The application had been objected to by the Cambridge Quality Panel, 
the City Council Tree Officer, the Greater Cambridge Landscape 
Officer and Urban Design Officer. 

iv. The Quality Panel and the Urban Design Officer objected to the mass of 
the building. The case officer considered the height of the proposal was 
in accordance with Northeast Cambridge Area Action Plan. This 
argument did not overcome the objection to the mass of the building.  

v. The building had been described as having three elements: a south 
tower, a west lab block and an east office block. Did not consider there 
was sufficient articulation between these elements to break up the 
mass. There was no significant variation in height across the plot. The 
additional height of the ‘lantern’ element is lost beside the roof plant 
and flues and the east and west elevations have no articulation. 

vi. The Quality Panel and the landscape and urban design officers 
objected to the size of the building being too big for its plot resulting in 
poor public realm. The case officer argued that the site was not a 
suitable location for a significant area of public realm. This was a poor 
response to the objection. 

vii. Large buildings required significant space around them. Just because a 
site was located on a main vehicular thoroughfare did not mean that 
substandard public realm should be provided. The site was in a central 
and prominent location in the Northeast Cambridge development, so it 
was important for it to have high quality public realm. 

viii. The Tree officer objected to the loss of thirty-four trees and the lack of 
space and sunlight to allow retained and new trees to grow to their 
maturity. The case officer’s response was to request S106 contribution 
towards off-site planting.  

ix. Considering the objections to the mass and footprint of the building this 
was an inappropriate response. A less bulky and smaller building 
would overcome these objections and allow better landscaping of the 
trees. 

x. Members should give significant weight to the environmental harm, the 
impact on street view and skyline, the creation of poor public realm and 
the loss of trees. This harm was not outweighed by the economic and 
social objective. These objectives could still be met on this site with a 
better design which would overcome the environmental harm. 

xi. Requested that the application was refused as contrary to policies 57 
(Design), 59 (Landscape and Public Realm) and 60 (Tall buildings and 
skyline) 

 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/4                                   
Wednesday, 18 October 2023 

 

 
 
 

4 

Mr Edward Joslin of Kadans Science Partner addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.  
 
The Principal Planner, Principal Urban Designer, Principal Transport Officer in 
the Transport Assessment Team, Strategic Sites Manager said the following 
in response to Members’ questions: 

i. In consultation with the Sustainability Officer, condition 7 would cover 
the matter of water usage on site.  

ii. Condition 7 required the developer to issue a design stage certificate 
demonstrating the standard of BREEAM excellence (Building Research 
Establishment Environment Method) as a minimum standard which 
included the five water credits in relation to water efficiency.    

iii. With regards to Condition 7 there would not usually be the level of detail 
outlined in the report at this stage of the planning application process. 
The condition would come before the Planning Officer and be signed off 
under delegated powers.  

iv. The BREEAM requirement included the consideration of water 
efficiency which would be reviewed by the relevant officers who would 
assist the applicant to ensure that water efficiency measures on site 
would be as good as it could be.   

v. When a condition had been agreed to follow a particular standard, such 
as a BREEAM, if that standard changed, the wording of the condition 
normally stated that if such a rating was replaced then a comparable 
national measure of sustainability for building design to the equivalent 
level of measures would be applicable to the proposed development.  

vi. Noted the comment that the plant should not be screened but the 
design should celebrate the energy efficiency panels. Condition 5 
covered the external appearance of the building which included the 
plant.  

vii. Was not aware of the end occupier’s identity; the final details of the 
plant were usually tenant specific. 

viii. All views of the presentation had been verified, the scale and massing 
were accurate.   

ix. Noted the concerns regarding public realm but there could be a town 
park immediately opposite the site. There was no guarantee that work 
would start next year. 

x. Could not comment on the business model for the building.  
xi. Work on the Northeast Area Action Plan (NEAAP) had been paused 

pending the outcome of Anglian Water’s application for a development 
consent order for the relocation of the Anglia Water Wastewater 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/5                                   
Wednesday, 18 October 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

Treatment Plant. Until the (NEAPP) process had been concluded only 
limited weight could be given to the NEAAP. 

xii. Was not aware of the mode share for bus use, train, walking, cycling 
and car. Suggested the car mode share would be very low, around 7% 
due the proposed large reduction of car parking spaces on site.  

xiii. The area had a welcome connected transport network. The use of the 
Cambridge North Station had increased steadily since COVID 
restrictions had lifted. The St Ives to Cambridge Busway was on the 
network and the greenway to the Waterbeach new town.  

xiv. Expected the cycle mode share to be high due to the connectivity of the 
Chisholm Trail. 

xv. It was important to limit the vehicle trips on the A10 south of the A14. 
xvi. To mitigate the risk of vehicles parking in residential areas Officers were 

requesting a contribution towards the implementation of yellow lines.  
xvii. The Agricultural Impact Assessment showed the root area of the 

existing trees close to the boundaries and new trees would have more 
room to grow.  

xviii. Acknowledged that the tree removal plan showed two trees on the north 
side of the bicycle sheds but were not depicted on the verified views 
displayed. 

xix. The height of the main part of the building would be 24.36 metres high 
with the upper roof and lantern at 30.55 metres high.  

xx. Was reasonable to have some car parking on site, the number of 45 
spaces was very low for up to 600 employees. 

xxi. The application had provided 43% of cycle parking which Officers 
deemed as very good meeting local plan standards for both the City 
and  the District Councils.  

xxii. The upper tier of the two-tier cycle racks were hydraulic which would aid 
the user. There was a good provision of Sheffield cycle racks. 

xxiii. The City Council had guidance on the type of cycle parking which 
should be provided on developments; the applicant had met that 
guidance.  

xxiv. Noted the comment that there should be space for the public Voi 
scooters to be left on site. 

xxv. There was no Infrastructure Delivery Plan carrying more than limited 
weight; the plan was yet to be reviewed and adopted. It was appropriate 
to consider the infrastructure contributions including S106 funding 
against the relevant testing which was set out under the Planning 
Obligation section of the Officer’s report at paragraphs 21.7 to 21.13.  

xxvi. The S106 contributions had been considered and agreed by Officers to 
be acceptable.  



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/6                                   
Wednesday, 18 October 2023 

 

 
 
 

6 

xxvii. The junction at the northern leg of Cowley Road would be narrowed 
including the approach to the junction. A tiger crossing would be 
installed in that area of Cowley Road which would change the highway, 
slowing vehicles down.  

xxviii. Visibility testing had taken place to determine the best location for the 
pedestrian crossing shown on the Officer’s presentation, which was 
deemed to fit with the Waterbeach to Cambridge Greenway design.  

xxix. The footpath from the pedestrian crossing around the site would be 
widened providing improved access for cyclists to the ramp down to the 
cycle parking. Once on the ramp, cyclists would be slowing down or 
getting off their bikes ready to park. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved by 6 votes to 5 to defer the application (a) for want of further 
information/clarity from the applicant; and (b) to allow the applicant to reflect 
upon and provide further details to Officers on the following points raised by 
Members:  

i. The access to the building for pedestrians and cyclists (including those 
with limited mobility) should be improved.  

ii. A R-review of proposed cycle paths and navigation; cycle parking 
facilities, evaluate car parking arrangements.  

iii. To adopt an active transport led cycle first approach and that 
consideration given to provide scooter parking.  

iv. A public realm review which should have regard to landscaping and the 
need to retain existing landscape features wherever possible.  

v. Building design, massing, colour and use of materials specifically in 
regard to its relationship with the surroundings and to overheating. 

The production of an updated sustainability strategy and water efficiency 
providing details of existing and proposed water use with further details of 
infrastructure requirements to ensure delivery of the water efficiency credits 

 
The meeting ended at 1.20 pm 

 
CHAIR 

 


